
Meeting Planning Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 20th September, 2018 at 9.30 am.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed. 

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments.

4.  Minutes (Pages 9 - 26)
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2018 and the minutes of the Planning 
(Viewing) 
Sub Committee held on 5 September 2018.

Public Document Pack



Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Tuesday 18 September 2018, on (01962) 
848 339 to register to speak and for further details.

BUSINESS ITEMS
Report 
Number

Ward

5.  Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report. 

6.  Planning Applications (PDC 1116) 

7.  Albany Farm, Bishops Waltham, Hampshire 
(Pages 27 - 46)

Bishops 
Waltham

Case number: 18/00254/REM

8.  Land To The East Of Tangier Lane, Bishops 
Waltham, Hampshire (Pages 47 - 66)

Bishops 
Waltham

Case number: 18/01144/REM

9.  The Nook, Bank Street, Bishops Waltham, 
SO32 1AN (Pages 67 - 74)

Bishops 
Waltham

Case number: 18/01503/HOU

10.  Able Piling And Construction Main Build 
Engineering Ltd, Wangfield Nursery, 
Wangfield Lane, Curdridge (Pages 75 - 84)

Whiteley & 
Shedfield

Case number: 18/01662/FUL

11.  Denmead Caravan Park,  Dando Road, 
Denmead, PO7 6PU (Pages 85 - 92)

Denmead

Case number: 18/00164/FUL

12.  Planning Applications (WCC Items 13 - 18) 
Please note: The following items will not 
be considered
before 2.00pm:
(Depending on the Committee’s progress 
some of the morning’s items above may 



overrun
into this afternoon session. Nevertheless, the
items listed below will not be considered 
before
2.00pm). 

13.  1 Chase Farm Close, Waltham Chase, SO32 
2UB (Pages 93 - 98)

Central Meon 
Valley

Case number: 18/01507/HOU

14.  8 Stoney Lane, Winchester, SO22 6DN 
(Pages 99 - 110)

St Barnabas

Case number: 18/01636/FUL

15.  York House, Fairfield Road, Shawford, 
Winchester, Hampshire (Pages 111 - 118)

Badger Farm 
& Olivers 
Battery

Case number: 18/01304/HOU

16.  17 Sycamore Drive,Winchester, SO23 7NW 
(Pages 119 - 124)

The Worthys

Case number: 18/01683/HOU

17.  19 Lark Hill Rise, Badger Farm, SO22 4LX 
(Pages 125 - 132)

Badger Farm 
& Olivers 
Battery

Case number: 18/01325/HOU 

18.  3 Weeke Manor House, Loyd-Lindsay 
Square, Winchester, SO22 5NB (Pages 133 - 
136)

St Barnabas

Case number: 18/01832/LIS

L Hall
Interim Head of Legal Services

City Offices
Colebrook Street
Winchester SO23 9LJ

12 September 2018

Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk



*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Ruffell (Conservative) Vice-Chairman: Read (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
McLean

Clear
Evans
Izard
Rutter

Deputy Members

Berry Laming and Weir

Quorum = 4 members

THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998:

Please note that the Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for the Council to act 
in
[...]
e 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation.  The way each Member 
voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion to have a Recorded Vote 
has been passed.

After the meeting

After the meeting, the minutes will be available from the Council’s website and a 
decision notice will be sent to the applicant/agent.  Applicants have a right of appeal 
against a Committee decision to refuse planning permission, or any conditions 
imposed on permission, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 16 August 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Read
Cunningham

McLean
Rutter

Deputy Members:

Councillor Laming (except for Item 7) (as deputy for Clear) and Weir (except for 
Item 14) (as deputy for Izard)

Other in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Green, Power, and Warwick (Portfolio Holder for Environment)

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Clear, Evans and Izard

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 
In respect of Item 7 (46 Harrow Down, Badger Farm), Councillor Laming advised 
that he had predetermined the application as he had been involved in   
discussions regarding the proposal.  Councillor Laming spoke as a Ward 
Member and sat apart from the Committee during the determination of this 
application, taking no part in the discussion or vote thereon.

In respect of Item 14 (73 Stoney Lane, Winchester), Councillor Weir advised that 
she had predetermined the application as she had been involved in   discussions 
regarding the proposal.  Councillor Weir spoke as a Ward Member and sat apart 
from the Committee during the determination of this application, taking no part in 
the discussion or vote thereon.

2.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2018 and the minutes of 
the Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee held on 7 August 2018, be approved and 
adopted.

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



3.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 
The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC 1115.

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
(PDC 1115 and Update Sheet refers)

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC)

5.   46 HARROW DOWN, BADGER FARM, SO22 4LZ 
Item 7: (Amended Plans and Description) Proposed construction of single storey 
front and side extensions and two storey rear extension to include external 
alterations. Alterations to existing driveway and creation of new access. 
Conversion of existing garage and existing loft into habitable accommodation.
Case number: 18/01161/HOU

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which referred to an amendment to Paragraph 2 of the ‘Other Matters’ section of 
the Report.  There was also clarification with regard to Houses of Multiple 
Occupation and also, following receipt of amended plans, a revised Condition 4.  
The Update Sheet also set out further representation from Ward Member 
Councillor Bell who had been unable to attend the meeting.

During public participation, Edward Ellis and John Godbold (Badger Farm Parish 
Council) spoke in objection to the application and both responded to the 
Committee’s questions thereon.  

During public participation, Councillors Warwick and Laming spoke on this item 
as Ward Members.

In summary, Councillor Warwick reminded the Commit
[...]
8 be reworded to state: ‘No goods for customer delivery shall be 
dispatched from the rear of the premises after 2100hrs Monday-Sunday.’

Page 14



During public participation, Osian Roberts (Agent) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Weir also spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Weir highlighted that although Weeke shops were a 
successful hub in north Winchester, for both the daytime and evening 
economies, this success had been outweighed by lack of infrastructure.  Parking 
was a particular problem and an increase in further traffic would exacerbate this 
and have a further detrimental impact.  There was already rubbish and food 
waste left in the area. In conclusion, the application would have a detrimental 
impact on the amenity of the area and on the wellbeing of local residents.  
Councillor Weir requested that any consent should be subject to the applicant 
submitting a travel plan and also that a further condition be added with regard to 
no trading outside the 1100-2300 window.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in the Report 
and the Update Sheet, subject to an amendment to Condition 3 to read as 
follows:

‘The use hereby permitted shall only be open to customers and for deliveries 
within the following times 1100-2300hrs Monday to Sunday’.

12.   4 HALL CLOSE, BISHOPS WALTHAM, HAMPSHIRE, SO32 1LU 
Item 15: Two storey/first floor side extension, conversion of garage to room, 
enlargement of porch, erection of new detached garage. Alterations to 
fenestration
Case number: 18/00983/HOU

During public participation, Aileen Edmunds spoke in objection to the application 
and Robert Shields (Bishops Waltham Parish Council) spoke in support of the 
application and answered Members’ questions thereon.
 
At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in the Report.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications inside and outside the area of 
the South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

 
(i) That in respect of item 7, the application be refused for 
the following reasons: the development by reason of its scale, 
mass and size was contrary to Policies DM16 and CP13, 
and was therefore harmful to the character and appearance of 
the area and also would have an adverse impact on the 
neighbour, with the precise wording being delegated to the Head 

Page 15



of Development Management to agree in consultation with the 
Chairman;

(ii) That in respect of item 8, the decision be deferred to a 
meeting of the Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 5 September at 12 noon. The Planning (Viewing) 
Sub Committee would visit the site in order to assess the 
proposed access route in the context of its setting, specifically 
with regard to the concerns raised of the safety of pedestrians 
and traffic;  

(iii) That in respect of item 9, permission be granted for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the Report and the Update Sheet,  subject to an additional
condition requiring refuse  to be stored on-site  only, except on 
collection day, with the precise wording being delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to agree in consultation with 
the Chairman. 

(iv) That in respect of item 11 the item be refused for the 
following reasons: the scale, design and layout  of the attached 
garage of the new dwelling in its enlarged form does not 
respond positively to the character and appearance of the local 
environment contrary to Policy DM16 and the development was 
contrary to Policy  DM17, due it having an unneighbourly impa
[...]
nce of the start date of works to give 
adequate time for these to be dealt with. If works commence on site before all of the pre-
commencement conditions are discharged then this would constitute commencement of 
development without the benefit of planning permission and could result in Enforcement 
action being taken by the Council.

The submitted details should be clearly marked with the following information:
- The name of the planning officer who dealt with application
- The application case number
- Your contact details
- The appropriate fee.

Further information, application forms and guidance can be found on the Council's website 
www.winchester.gov.uk.

Page 46

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


Case No: 18/01144/REM

Case No: 18/01144/REM 
Proposal Description: Application for reserved matters planning permission for the 

erection of 66 dwellings, with associated access via Tangier 
Lane, associated parking provision, landscaping and public 
open space pursuant to planning permission 16/01327/OUT 
(THIS APPLICATION MAY AFFECT THE SETTING OF A 
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY)

Address: Land To The East Of Tangier Lane Bishops Waltham 
Hampshire 

Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Bishops Waltham

Applicants Name: Crest Nicholson Operations Limited.
Case Officer: Robert Green
Date Valid: 4 May 2018

Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Case No: 18/01144/REM

General Comments

The application is reported to Committee due to the number of comments received 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation.

The site has been allocated for residential development under Policy BW3 of the Local 
Plan Part 2 (Development Management and Site Allocations).

The Tangier Lane site is known as
[...]
mpact of deliveries, parking and working on public or 
private roads. Any damage to these areas should be remediated as soon as is practically 
possible.

For further advice, please refer to the Construction Code of Practice
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice

Page 73

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice


Case No: 18/01503/HOU

06   Please be advised that Building Regulations may be required for this development. 
Please contact WCC Building Control Department for more information (T: 01962 848176, 
E: buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk)

07   The applicant should note that this permission does not give any property rights to 
building on or encroach over or under the adjoining property.  The applicant may be 
required to serve notice under the Party Wall etc Act 1996.

Page 74

mailto:buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk


Case No: 18/01662/FUL

Case No: 18/01662/FUL 
Proposal Description: Change of use of from civil engineering contractor's yard and 

engineering workshop to a mixed use comprising 2.no 
workshops (Use Class B1c) and 1.no office (Use Class B1a); 
alterations to existing building; associated parking and 
landscaping

Address: Able Piling And Construction Main Build Engineering Ltd 
Wangfield Nursery Wangfield Lane Curdridge

Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

 Curdridge

Applicants Name: Mr Phipps
Case Officer: Liz Marsden
Date Valid: 9 July 2018

Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



Case No: 18/01662/FUL

General Comments

Application is reported to Committee due to the number of comments received 
contrary to the officer recommendation. 
Site Description

The site comprises an area of 0.19ha of level land contained within a subdivided 

[...]
es


	7 Albany Farm, Bishops Waltham, Hampshire
	8 Land To The East Of Tangier Lane, Bishops Waltham, Hampshire
	9 The Nook, Bank Street, Bishops Waltham, SO32 1AN
	10 Able Piling And Construction Main Build Engineering Ltd, Wangfield Nursery, Wangfield Lane, Curdridge
	11 Denmead Caravan Park,  Dando Road, Denmead, PO7 6PU
	13 1 Chase Farm Close, Waltham Chase, SO32 2UB
	14 8 Stoney Lane, Winchester, SO22 6DN
	15 York House, Fairfield Road, Shawford, Winchester, Hampshire
	16 17 Sycamore Drive,Winchester, SO23 7NW
	17 19 Lark Hill Rise, Badger Farm, SO22 4LX
	18 3 Weeke Manor House, Loyd-Lindsay Square, Winchester, SO22 5NB



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Read
Clear
Izard

McLean
Rutter

Deputy Members:

Councillor Berry and Laming

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Brook and Weir

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Cunningham and Evans

1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

In respect of Item 14 (8 Stoney Lane, Winchester) Councillor Berry 
advised that she had predetermined the application and sat apart from the 
Committee during the determination of this application.

2.   MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 16 August 2018 and the Planning (Viewing) Sub 
Committee held on 5 September 2018 (attached as Appendix A) be 
approved and adopted.

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS (PDC 1116) 

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application.

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1116.

4.   ALBANY FARM, BISHOPS WALTHAM, HAMPSHIRE - CASE NUMBER: 
18/00254/REM. 



Item 7:  Reserved Matters application pursuant to 15/00053/OUT for the 
erection of 125 dwellings including appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale.

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out updates required to Condition 2 (which listed the 
plans and documents that would be approved if consent was granted). 
Some of the plan numbers were incorrect and some documents which 
were referred to in other conditions were also listed in the Update Sheet 
for completeness.  Further updates were included with regard to phasing, 
variations to Condition 5 (SAP and BRE details); Condition 8 
(landscaping) and Condition 6 (parking).  An additional condition was also 
included relating to protection of trees and hedgerows on the south 
eastern edge.

During public participation, Robert Shields, Bishops Waltham Parish 
Council, spoke in objection to the application and James Iles, Agent, 
spoke in support of the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet and also subject to a variation of the 
Section 106 Agreement  to ensure that the wildlife corridor was first 
offered to Bishops Waltham Parish Council to manage, and if not it would 
be managed by the Management Company (as detailed in the existing 
Section106 agreement ) as part of the public open space. It was agreed 
that officers would consult with Ward Members and Bishops Waltham 
Parish Council over the terms of the s106 variation.

5.   LAND TO THE EAST OF TANGIER LANE, BISHOPS WALTHAM, 
HAMPSHIRE - CASE NUMBER: 18/01144/REM 

Item 8:  Application for reserved matters planning permission for the 
erection of 66 dwellings, with associated access via Tangier Lane, 
associated parking provision, landscaping and public open space 
pursuant to planning permission 16/01327/OUT (THIS APPLICATION 
MAY AFFECT THE SETTING OF A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY)

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out the addition of the following documents to Condition 
2: Drainage Strategy Plan ref: 171590/SK02-P2 and External Level 
Strategy ref: 171590/SK03-P2.  In addition, an email had been received 
from an affordable housing provider confirming that the provider was 
interested in the scheme as it was currently designed and that they were 
comfortable with the tenure mix and distribution; there was no problem 
with the parking courts as they were a standard feature where parking 
was not individually assigned and that the provider was satisfied with the 
location of the affordable units and their parking.

During public participation, Robert Shields, Bishops Waltham Parish 
Council, commented on conditions 3, 4 and 11 of the application and 



Mark Cooke, Agent, spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet, subject to authority being delegated to the 
Head of Development Management to revise the wording of Condition 3 
(details and samples of the external surfaces – variation in colour of brick 
elevations to be clarified), Condition 4 (hard and soft landscaping – detail 
of landscaping on southern border to be clarified) and Condition 11 
(access point within the development to Bishops Waltham Footpath 43 – 
clarification of Footpath 43’s relationship with the new footpath and 
cycleway).

6.   THE NOOK, BANK STREET, BISHOPS WALTHAM, SO32 1AN - CASE 
NUMBER: 18/01503/HOU 

Item 9:  Proposed Single Storey Rear Extension

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out an additional public comment received with concern 
raised regarding the adjacent garden path as shown in attached 
photographs.  The Head of Development Management also clarified that 
the proposal’s projection should state 4.1 metres and not 6.3 metres as 
set out in the Report.

During public participation, Paula Turner, and Robert Shields, Bishops 
Waltham Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application and Simon 
Eatwell, applicant, spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon. 

The Committee agreed to defer the decision to a meeting of the Planning 
(Viewing) Sub Committee to be held on Tuesday 9 October 2018 to 
commence at 11:00am.  The Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee would 
visit the site before the meeting in order to assess the impact of the 
proposed single storey rear extension on neighbouring properties.

7.   ABLE PILING AND CONSTRUCTION MAIN BUILD ENGINEERING LTD, 
WANGFIELD NURSERY, WANGFIELD LANE, CURDRIDGE - CASE 
NUMBER: 18/01662/FUL. 

Item 10:  Change of use from civil engineering contractor's yard and 
engineering workshop to a mixed use comprising 2.no workshops (Use 
Class B1c) and 1.no office (Use Class B1a); alterations to existing 
building; associated parking and landscaping.

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out drainage comments that the site was at high risk of 
surface water flooding. The proposals were for a change of use therefore 
the change in impermeable area was negligible. The foul and surface 
water connections were to remain the same. It was unclear whether there 
would be any increase in foul flows, and whether the site did connect to 
the foul sewer. If there was a private sewage treatment plant and flows 



were expected to increase, the suitability of the plant should be 
investigated.  Further information had also been received about the 
acoustic report which demonstrated that potential noise levels from the 
workshops would be acceptable if the windows and doors of the units 
were open. There was therefore no requirement for Condition 10 and this 
would be removed.  The Head of Development Management also clarified 
that the authorised use should state B2 and not B8 as set out in the 
Highways/Parking section of the Report.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet.

8.   DENMEAD CARAVAN PARK,  DANDO ROAD, DENMEAD, PO7 6PU - CASE 
NUMBER: 18/00164/FUL 

Item 11:  Application Reference Number: DRD.1163/16 Date of Decision: 
30/01/1973 Variation of Condition 2 to allow the siting of two additional 
caravans.

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out two letters from Denmead Residents Association 
drawing attention to the lack of parking and condition of the access road.  
The new parking spaces were located in an area already used either as a 
drop off point or for the storage of bins on collection day and the loss of 
view and use of the open recreational area.  The entrance to Dando Road 
was blocked by buses when they stopped.  Drainage to the access road 
was completely blocked and water built up on it and insufficient lighting on 
the road.  There were two further letters from one household attaching 
photos of the road and various hazards.

During public participation, Kevin Andreoli, Denmead Parish Council, 
spoke in objection to the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Brook spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Brook stated that the lack of objections to the 
application was misleading and that the site had a difficult access route 
for refuse and emergency vehicles (which had been a reason for refusal 
in 1980).  There was a lack of green space in Denmead, due to 
development that had taken place since the 1980s, and there would be a 
loss of really valuable amenity space which was used by the residents.  
Due to the unsafe access and loss of public open space the application 
should be refused.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report.



9.   1 CHASE FARM CLOSE, WALTHAM CHASE, SO32 2UB - CASE NUMBER: 
18/01507/HOU 

Item 13:  Proposed one and two storey rear extension

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out an update to Condition 3 with amended drawing: - 
Plans and Elevations as Proposed (Visual Impact), Drawing PA18-123:03 
amended August 2018.  This amended drawing superseded Plans and 
Elevations as Proposed, Drawing PA18-123:03 dated April 2018.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet.

10.   8 STONEY LANE, WINCHESTER, SO22 6DN - CASE NUMBER: 
18/01636/FUL 

Item 14:  Demolition of No.8 Stoney Lane and erection of seven 
residential dwellings, with associated access, parking and landscaping.

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which stated that the pond referred to in the ecology section of the 
report was in the garden of No 5 Stoney Lane.

During public participation, Mrs C L Hamer, Simon Hutton and Malcolm 
Roger spoke in objection to the application and Chris Rees, agent, spoke 
in support and answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Weir declared a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest as she lived in neighbouring Woodstock Court, but her property 
did not adjoin the application site.  She continued that the proposal was 
out of character with the area and had a density of 30 dwellings per 
hectare.  The three bedroomed properties could be readily converted to 
four bedrooms, and also the two bedroomed into three bedrooms by 
internal reconfiguration, which circumnavigated policy CP2, and if the 
number of bedrooms was altered this could impact on parking provision 
as the parking criteria would not be met.  Three properties were greater 
than 1,400 square feet and had little amenity space.  The style of 
development in the area was informal 20th and 21st century, and not the 
formal, classical style that was proposed.  The front property would also 
be three metres forward of the adjacent next dwelling.  The proposals 
were contrary to policies CP2, CP3, DM4, DM8, DM13, DM17 and DM18 
and should be refused to allow the developer to provide a more 
sympathetic and sustainable development.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report subject to the removal of Permitted Development Rights for 



dwelling-houses in Classes A, B and C for the reason that extension of 
the houses could lead to a requirement for a greater number of car 
parking spaces.

11.   YORK HOUSE, FAIRFIELD ROAD, SHAWFORD, WINCHESTER, 
HAMPSHIRE - CARE NUMBER: 18/01304/HOU 

Item 15:  Proposed Garage

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out the addition of Condition 7 relating to the use of the 
studio: Condition 7. The studio hereby permitted shall only be used as 
ancillary accommodation incidental to the use of York House and at no 
time shall be let separately or used as a separate unit of accommodation 
to York House. Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and to 
prevent the creation of inappropriate units of accommodation, possibly 
leading to over intensive use of the site.

During public participation, Anthony Lewis and Ken Staunton and also 
Tim Hunt, Compton and Shawford Parish Council, spoke in objection to 
the application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet.

12.   17 SYCAMORE DRIVE,WINCHESTER, SO23 7NW - CASE NUMBER: 
18/01683/HOU 

Item 16:  Loft conversion with dormer to the rear elevation and velux 
windows to the front elevation

During public participation, Ian Gordon, Kings Worthy Parish Council 
spoke in support of the recommendation to refuse the application, and 
Andrew Mant spoke in support of the application (and against the 
recommendation to refuse the application) and answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

The Planning and Information Solicitor advised that careful consideration 
would be given to the wording of the condition for the removal of 
Permitted Development Rights relating to the property when considering 
the taking of enforcement action. Furthermore officers would have to 
consider the expediency of any future enforcement action. 

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission 
for the reasons and informatives set out in the Report.

13.   19 LARK HILL RISE, BADGER FARM, SO22 4LX - CASE NUMBER: 
18/01325/HOU 

Item 17:  Single Storey Front Extension, Single Storey side extension, 1st 
Floor rear extension. (AMENDED PLANS).



The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out that the proposal section within the Report should 
read:  The application has been submitted for a single storey front 
extension, single storey side extension, first floor rear extension and 
garden room. The materials to be used in the extensions are proposed to 
match the host dwelling.

During public participation, Anne Young and Fenella Jarvis, Badger Farm 
Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application and Andy Salter 
(agent) spoke in support and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for 
the reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
Report and the Update Sheet.

14.   3 WEEKE MANOR HOUSE, LOYD-LINDSAY SQUARE, WINCHESTER, SO22 
5NB - CASE NUMBER: 18/01832/LIS. 

Item 18:  Replace existing roof lantern.

The Committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7 (Albany Farm, Bishops 
Waltham), permission be granted for the reasons and subject 
to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and the 
Update Sheet and also subject to  a variation of the existing 
Section 106 Agreement  to ensure that the wildlife corridor was 
first offered to Bishops Waltham Parish Council to manage, and 
if not it would be managed  by the Management Company (as 
detailed in the existing Section106 agreement ) as part of the 
public open space. It was agreed that officers would consult 
with Ward Members and Bishops Waltham Parish Council over 
the terms of the s106 variation. 

(ii) That in respect of item 8, (Land to The East of 
Tangier Lane, Bishops Waltham), permission be granted for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out 
in the Report and the Update Sheet subject to authority being 
delegated to the Head of Development Management to revise 
the wording of Condition 3 (details and samples of the external 
surfaces – variation in colour of brick elevations to be clarified), 
Condition 4 (hard and soft landscaping – detail of landscaping 
on southern border to be clarified) and Condition 11 (access 



point within the development to Bishops Waltham Footpath 43 
– clarification of Footpath 43’s relationship with the new 
footpath and cycleway).

(iii) That in respect of item 9 (The Nook, Bank Street 
Bishops Waltham), the decision be deferred to a meeting of the 
Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee to be held on Tuesday 9 
October 2018 to commence at 11:00am.  The Planning 
(Viewing) Sub Committee would visit the site before the 
meeting in order to assess the impact of the proposed single 
storey rear extension on neighbouring properties.

(iv) That in respect of item 14 (8 Stoney Lane 
Winchester), permission be granted for the reasons and subject 
to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report subject 
to the removal of Permitted Development Rights for 
dwellinghouses in Classes A, B and C for the reason that 
extension of the houses could lead to a requirement for a 
greater number of car parking spaces. 

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and adjourned between 12.35pm and 
2.00pm and concluded at 4.50pm.

Chairman


